NRC FORM (6-1998)			ENT					ULATO	RYC	COMMIS	SIC	N				Estimate informati into the line regarding	ion re licens g bu	urde eque sing rden	n per st 50 proces estim	hrs. as an	Report d fed b to the	to ted le back to Reco	ssoni o indi	oly was learn ustry Manag	ith the ned and Forward	e inci ard c	anda orpora omma nch	ated ents (T-6
(See revers augits/chars	se fo	r required	numb	er of		. , (1	.EK)									F33), U 0001, ar Manager collection NRC ma respond	ment n doe ay no	the and es no	Paper Budg of disp anduct	or s	Redu Washin a curre sponso	igton, ently v er, and	Proje DC ralid	oct (3 20503 OMB	150-01 S If a	104), an in	Officional office of the common of the commo	e of ation the
Vogtle			c G	en	eratir	ng P	lant -	Unit	1							DOCKE			ER (2)) 4	2	4	1	OF	AGE	(3)	5
TITLE (4)	DERM	THE RESIDENCE OF THE PARTY OF T	AND STATES	MICHELE .	THE REAL PROPERTY.	- CONTRACTOR	ENDRUMNIC .	A COUNTY AND A COUNTY			NEWSTAY OF				-	Lonnon	nivrus.	LEFERRI	THE RESE	runna		11000000	EREURA	1		51020000	-	
CONC	CR	ETE !	DE	GF	RADA	TI	ON F	OUNI	OIN	N DIE	SE	L GE	ENER	ATOR	E	XHAL	JS	TE	BAF	RR	IER	S						
	EVENT DATE (8) LER NUMBER (6) REPORT DATE (7) OTHER FACILITIES									TES	INVOLVED (8)																	
MONTH DA	AY	YEAR		Y	YEAR	SEC	UENTIAL JMBER	REVISION	MO	NTH DAY YEAR FACILITY NAME							-	DOCKET NUMBER										
														VEGP – UNIT 2					0	5	0	0	0	4	2	5		
1	7	199	8	1 9	9 8	0	0 1	0 2	1	0 1	3 1	1998	F	FACILITY NAME					0	5	0	0	0					
OPERATIN	G			Th	IS REPO	RTIS	SUBMIT	TED PURS	UANT	TO THE P	REQU	UREMEN'	TS OF 10	CFR 5: (C	heck	one or mo	ore)	(11)		NOT THE	nehmou		de made a		A Parameter	NAME OF STREET		MINE
MODE (9)		1			20.2201	(b)				20.22U3(a)(2)(v) 50.73(a)(2)					a)(2)(i)	i)(2)(i)				T	50.	73(a)	(2)(vii	i)		************		
POWER		NAME OF STREET			20.2203	(a)(1)				20.2203	(a)(3	3)(i)	-	50.73(a)(2)(ii)				50.73(a)(2)(x)					-					
LEVEL (10))	1 0	0		20.2203	(a)(2)(1)			20 3033	(a)(3	3)(ii)			50.73(a)(2)(iii)					73.71							
					20.2203	(a)(2)(ii)			20.2033	(a)(4	1)			50.73(a)(2)(iv)	-		-		X							
					20.2203	8(a)(2)(iii)			50.36(c	(1)				50.73(a)(2)(v)	-		-		1	-	ecity	in Abs	tract b	below		
					20 2203	(a)(2)(iv)		1	50 36(c)	(2)				50.73(a)(2)(vii)			-	-	7	or in	NRC	Form	366A			
and other transfers of the same of the sam	******		manned by	was a	Acceptate Connection				nahmenne.	LICENSE	E C	ONTACT	FOR THI	S LER (12)	and the same		CONTRACTOR OF THE PARTY OF THE	meteron	NATIONAL PROPERTY.			NEW ACC	MARANCI				1070070	
NAME			M	leh	di Sh	-		luclea										7	0	6	NUMB	8	2 (e area	.3	2	0	9
						7	COMPLE	TE ONE L	-		CON	PONENT	FAILUR	E DESCRIE	ED IN	THIS RE	POR	T (1:	3)	-				TENNESS OF THE PERSON NAMED IN				Distribution of the last of th
CAUSE	S	YSTEM	co	MPC	TNBNC	MAN	NUFACTU	RER		RTABLE				CAUSE	S	SYSTEM	-	СОМ	PONE	NT	MAI	NUFA	СТИ	RER		POR' TO E		E
																									-	-	-	
	the same	DURADESC. TANK	THE REAL PROPERTY.	arvica:	S	UPPLI	EMENTA	L REPORT	EXPE	CTED (14	1)			the same and	ness person	-	E)	KPEC	TED	avante.	MOI	NTH	D	AY	AA-TERCET	YEA	R	CONTRACT
YES (f yes	s, complete	e EXP	ECT	ED SUBM	IISSIO	N DATE)				X	NO							(15)									

ABSTRACT (Limit to 1400 spaces, i.e., approximately 15 single-space typewritten lines) (16)

This report is being submitted voluntarily to advise of the discovery of an unusual condition.

On January 7, 1998, personnel were attempting to find a suspected exhaust leak where the diesel generator (DG) 1A exhaust pipe exits the roof of the DG building. On the roof of the building, personnel discovered concrete damage to the DG 1A and DG 1B exhaust pipe concrete barriers (design basis missile protection). Concrete had spalled off the inside of the barrier in several locations, exposing the rebar in some areas. In addition, extensive surface cracks were seen on both the interior and exterior of the barrier. The control room and the system engineer were notified of the condition. A preliminary evaluation determined that this degradation had no immediate impact on DG operability. Further investigation on January 14, 1998, by a civil design engineer, confirmed the degraded concrete condition previously identified. Additional inspections by plant personnel on January 21, 1998, found similar degraded barriers on the two Unit 2 DGs. Follow-up evaluations utilizing design engineering input also found no adverse impact to continued DG operability. Concrete debris was removed from exhaust piping on all four DGs. The cause of this event was found to be the differential rate of expansion and contraction between the concrete and the rebar resulting in the concrete cracking and spalling. A new design, consisting of an exhaust extension with steel guard pipe, will be implemented by November 15, 1998.

9810200107 981013 PDR ADOCK 05000424 S PDR

			36	

U.S.NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

LICENSEE EVENT REPORT (LER) TEXT CONTINUATION

FACILITY NAME (1)	DOCKET NUMBER (2)	PAGE (3)		
Vogtle Electric Generating Plant Unit 1		YEAR	SEQUENTIAL REVISION NUMBER	
ogtle Electric Generating Plant - Unit 1	05000424	1 9 9 8	- 0 0 1 - 0 2	2 OF 5

TEXT (If more space is required, use additional copies of NRC Form 366A)(17)

A. REQUIREMENT FOR REPORT

This report is being submitted voluntarily to advise of the discovery of an unusual condition.

B. UNIT STATUS AT THE TIME OF THIS EVENT

At the time of the discovery of this event, both Unit 1 and Unit 2 were operating in Mode 1 (power operation) at 100 percent of rated thermal power. Other than that described herein, there was no inoperable equipment that contributed to the occurrence of this event.

C. DESCRIPTION OF EVENT

On January 7, 1998, personnel were attempting to find a suspected exhaust leak where the diesel generator (DG) 1A exhaust pipe exits the roof of the DG building. On the roof of the building, personnel discovered concrete damage to the DG 1A and DG 1B exhaust pipe concrete barriers (design basis missile protection). Concrete had spalled off the inside of the barrier in several locations, exposing the rebar in some areas. In addition, extensive surface cracks were seen on both the interior and exterior of the barrier. The control room and the system engineer were notified of the condition. A preliminary evaluation determined that this degradation had no immediate impact on DG operability. Further investigation on January 14, 1998, by a civil design engineer, confirmed the degraded concrete condition previously identified. Additional inspections by plant personnel on January 21, 1998, found similar degraded barriers on the two Unit 2 DGs. Follow-up evaluations utilizing design engineering input also found no adverse impact to continued DG operability. Concrete debris was removed from exhaust piping on all four DGs. A review of the problem for causes and corrective actions was initiated.

D. CAUSE OF EVENT

A review found the cause of the event to be an inadequate design. The heat of the DG exhaust, followed by the subsequent cooldowns, caused both the barrier concrete and its rebar to expand and contract during DG operating cycles. However, inadequate design consideration for the differential rate of expansion and contraction between the concrete and the rebar resulted in concrete cracking and spalling as described herein.

NI	RC	F	0	RM	36	64
10	40	303	Ġ,			

U.S.NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

LICENSEE EVENT REPORT (LER) TEXT CONTINUATION

FACILITY NAME (1)	DOCKET NUMBER (2)		PAGE (3)	
Vogtle Electric Generating Plant - Unit 1		YEAR	SEQUENTIAL REVISION NUMBER NUMBER	
vogae Electric Generating Frant - Omt 1	05000424	1 9 9 8	-001-0	2 3 OF 5

TEXT (If more space is required, use additional copies of NRC Form 366A)(17)

E. ANALYSIS OF EVENT

The purpose of the DG exhaust barrier is to prevent a design basis missile from impinging directly on the DG exhaust piping and damaging the piping to the extent that the DG would no longer be able to perform its intended safety function. In the current degraded condition, the ability to withstand a missile has been compromised. It is reasonable to assume that in the barriers' degraded condition, a design basis missile will result in additional spalling of the concrete shield and probable penetration of the barrier. While the barriers probably cannot withstand a design basis missile without further degradation, it is our engineering judgment that the barriers will not collapse onto the exhaust pipe in the event of a design basis earthquake.

While the barriers are no longer capable of performing as designed, the DGs are capable of performing as designed under all design basis accident scenarios including a design basis missile directly impacting on the barrier. Even in that unlikely event, the DG will be able to perform its intended function for at least some period of time as explained below.

The DGs have 42" diameter exhaust piping. This pipe runs from the barrier at elevation 280'-0" on the roof of the DG building, to the exhaust silencer located in a dedicated room on elevation 255'-0" of the DG building, and proceeds to the diesel engine at elevation 220'-0". From the barrier, the exhaust piping turns 90 degrees prior to entering the silencer. Should a missile strike the degraded barrier, the worst case scenario would confine damage to the exhaust barrier. This damage will be limited to either partial blockage of the exhaust flow by the missile and any concrete carried by the missile, or perforation of the exhaust piping resulting in the exhaust discharging into the silencer room, or both. An evaluation assumed that blockage created by the missile and loose concrete would obscure less than 12 percent of the 42" diameter pipe opening. A review of exhaust requirements shows that a 12 percent blockage will not impact diesel performance. Our evaluation also indicates that high silencer room temperatures will not prevent diesel operation, at least in the short term, because it is believed that one time exposure to high exhaust temperatures will not result in the immediate failure of concrete in the silencer room. Under either scenario, it is our judgment that the diesel generator will perform its intended function for this design basis missile impact event.

A probabilistic risk assessment for each unit, for a six-month period, determined that the probability of either exhaust barrier being hit by a missile and collapsing is approximately 1.33E-7. The core damage probability (CDP) for a six-month period is 1.33E-8 (which assumes that the other DG would fail with an estimated probability of 0.1). Based on the Vogtle IPE model, no station

LICENSEF EVENT REPORT (LER) TEXT CONTINUATION

FACILITY NAME (1)	DOCKET NUMBER (2)		F	PAGE (3)							
Vogtle Flectric Generating Plant - Unit 1		YEAR			UENTIA			ISION MBER			
ogtle Electric Generating Plant - Unit 1	05000424	1 9 9 8	-	0	0 1	-	0	2	4	OF	5

TEXT (If more space is required, use additional copies of NRC Form 366A)(17)

blackout scenario results in a large early release. Therefore, the change in large early release probability (LERP) due to this type of event is zero.

The PSA Application Guide Criteria for a temporary change in CDP and LERP classifies changes less than 1E-6 and 1E-7, respectively, as non-risk significant. Therefore, the impact to DG performance due to a design missile event would also be considered non-risk significant with respect to change in CDP and LERP.

The dc_adation identified by the inspection has obviously been occurring over an extended period of time. Debris found in the exhaust piping had not impacted diesel performance. This is evidenced by all diesel generators successfully completing their Technical Specification required monthly surveillance. Also, both Unit 1 DGs successfully completed their 24-hour runs following the Fall 1997 outage. These surveillances provide positive assurance that any debris in the exhaust piping would not have prevented the diesel generators from delivering its rated output of 7000 kW. Therefore, since the system continues to perform its functional goal, this does not represent a condition outside of the design basis as defined in 10 CFR 50.2. In addition, it was an unanalyzed condition, but it does not significantly compromise plant safety. Finally, it is not a condition that alone could prevent the fulfillment of the DG safety function. Based on these considerations, there was no adverse affect on plant safety or on the health and safety of the public as a result of this event.

F. CORRECTIVE ACTIONS

- 1) The DG exhausts were inspected and all debris was removed.
- 2) The long term corrective action is to remove the degraded exhaust barrier concrete structure and replace it with a steel guard pipe configuration. This new design is expected to be installed on both units by November 15, 1998.

G. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

1) Failed Components:

None

2) Previous Similar Events:

None

NR	C	ř	O	Ř	М	36	16	A
-					7	77		

U.S.NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

LICENSEE EVENT REPORT (LER) TEXT CONTINUATION

FACILITY NAME (1)	DOCKET NUMBER (2)	LER NUMBER (6)	PAGE (3)	
Vogtle Electric Generating Plant - Unit 1		YEAR	SEQUENTIAL REVISION NUMBER	
Togue Electric Generating Flant - Ollit I	05000424	1 9 9 8	-001-02	5 OF 5

TEXT (If more space is required, use additional copies of NRC Form 366A)(17)

 Energy Industry Identification System Code: Diesel Generator System - EK Diesel Generator Building - NB